Number: PL-532

Date: October 28, 2019

Subject: NPA 447 to Overlay NPA 217 (Illinois)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On August 16, 2006, the Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC) entered an Interim Order ICC
Docket No. 01-0656 adopting an all-services overlay as the relief method for the 217 NPA. The
217 NPA serves the central portion of the state of Illinois. The geographic area currently covered
by the 217 NPA consists of 265 rate centers within 35 counties: Adams, Bond, Brown, Calhoun,
Cass, Champaign, Christian, Clark, Coles, Cumberland, DeWitt, Douglas, Edgar, Effingham,
Ford, Greene, Hancock, Henderson, Iroquois, Jasper, Logan, Macon, Macoupin, Mason, Menard,
Montgomery, Morgan, Moultrie, Piatt, Pike, Sangamon, Schuyler, Scott, Shelby, and Vermillion.
The larger cities within the 217 NPA are Springfield, Champaign-Urbana, Danville, Decatur,
Jacksonville, and Quincy. The new 447 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently
served by the existing 217 NPA. A map showing the area served by these NPAs is attached.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the 217/447 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
Start Network Preparation and
Customer Education February 28, 2020
Start of permissive 10-digit dialing 12:01 AM CT August 29, 2020

End of permissive dialing and start
of mandatory 10-digit dialing

Earliest new 447 NPA central
office code activation date*

12:01 AM CT February 27, 2021

- March 27, 2021

Earliest date central office codes in
the new 447 may be ordered - January 22, 2021
through NANPA

* In-service Date of the New 447 NPA Overlay.

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 217/447 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing on February 27, 2021, the dialing
plan for the 217 and 447 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local Call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll Call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible at each service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 447 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to March 27, 2021 (In-service date of new NPA). The test
number to verify the routing to the new 447 NPA will be in service beginning December 27,
2020 through April 27, 2021. The test number to verify the routing to the 447 NPA is 447-447-
1447. A recorded announcement will indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 217 NPA overlay should be directed to Heidi
Wayman, NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 571-363-3824. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




Jason Baugher Adams Telephone Cooperative 217-696-8488 jasonbaugher@adamstel.com
Rob Hutter Adams Telephone 217-696-4411 robhutter@adamstel.com
Scott Stewart Aero Communications 270-448-4247 scott.stewart@csiweb.com
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 Norman.Lee@americanmessaging.net
Sharon Poer AT&T 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
Robert Brezina Bandwidth.Com 919-297-1072 theezina(@bandvidth.com and
codeadmin@bandwidth.com
Rebecca Snell Big River Telephone 573-388-3734 rsnell@bigrivercom.com
Phoua Xiong Brightlink Communications 404-334-1172 phoua.xiong@brightlink.com
Jennifer Brue Cass Telephone 217-452-7800 jennifer.brue@casscabletv.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Jeff Carpenter Clarksville Mutual Telephone 217-889-2191 jeff.carpenter@clarksvilletelephone.com
John Goekler Clarksville Mutual Telephone 217-822-3677 goeklerfarms@yahoo.com
Bryan Medina Comcast 720-267-7186 Bryan_Medina@cable.comcast.com
John Gutierrez Comcast 925-424-0164 John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com
Lee-Ann Peling Comcast 925-424-0168 LeeAnn_Peling@comcast.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 707-726-6260 ocommio ail.com
Adam Vocks Computer Techniques 217-824-6398 Adam.Vocks@cticomputers.com
Leslie Miklos Consolidated 207-712-8450 leslie.miklos@consolidated.com

Doug Osbourne

Exiant Communications

570-709-5525

dosborne@exiantcom.com

Nadene Ward Frontier 260-461-8000 nadene.w.ward@ftr.com
Ellen Washbon Frontier 585-777-1165 Ellen.Washbon@ftr.com
Angela Tate Grandview Mutual 217-946-4101 gmtc@joink.com
Shelly Moore Illinois Valley Cellular 815-794-8124 shellyc@ivcel.com
Bryan Bethea Inteliquent 312-380-4549 bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com
Douglas Schadt ITV 3 dba I3 Broadband 309-670-0552 doug@itv-3.com
Todd Irish LaHarpe Telephone 217-659-7721 todd@laharpetelephone.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Doug Osborne Local Access Services 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com
Marsha Livingstone MCD%‘(‘)’:E;;‘;‘II?MM 309-776-3211 Mersha@mdtc net
Raushawn Brown McLeod (Windstream) 501-748-5298 Raushawn.Brown@windstream.com
Mari Grzechowski Mediacom Telephony 845-443-2633 mgrzechowski@mediacomcc.com
Michael Gufly Moul%i;g:ggﬁ:n dent 618-276-4211 mguffy@shawneelink.net
Todd Lesser North County Comm. 619-364-4750 todd@NCcom.com
Jami Perez Peerless Network 312-766-1524 rez@peerlessnetwork.com
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913-315-8546

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint Karen.S.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.L.forshee@sprint.com
Kyeva Keith T-Mobile 425-383-2471 Kyeva.keith2@t-mobile.com
Esperanza Creighton T-Mobile 916-519-1968 Esperanza.creighton@t-mobile.com
Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-270-8124 sarah@telnyx.com
Mike Ray Terra Nova 941-600-0207 mike@tntelecom.net
Melissa Schwickerath US Cellular 773-399-4118 melissa.schwickerath@uscellular.com
Chanda Brown Verizon 908-559-2339 Chanda.vyas2@verizonwireless.com
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-821-9686 Laura.r.Dalton@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Michael Ortega Vonage Network 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@vonage.com
Cheryl Gaither Wabash Telephone 618-665-3311 cherylg@wabash.net
Raushawn Brown Windstream 501-748-5298 Raushawn.Brown@windstream.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com
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